PRINTED: 03/21/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE S			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUME		IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ILED		
		MHL041-887	B. WING		03/1	03/13/2024		
NAME OF PI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
SUMMER	WOOD GROUP HOME	5316 SUN	MERWOOD DR	RIVE				
COMMEN		GREENSI	BORO, NC 274	55				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
V 000	An annual survey was completed on March 13, 2024. Deficiencies were cited.  This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C- Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities.  The facility is licensed for 3 and currently has a census of 2. The survey sample consisted of audits of 2 clients.		V 000					
V 736	27G .0303(c) Facility	and Grounds Maintenance	V 736					
		EMENTS						
	This Rule is not met Based on observation interview, the facility the safe manner. The find	n, record review and ailed to be maintained in a						
	5:45 pm to 6:15 pm re-Client #1 and Client with 2 windows in eac-Client #1's bedroom opened by the Qualification -Client #1's pathway to was blocked by a dre 2 ½-3 feet in length a with a TV on top of the	#2 had separate bedrooms ch of their rooms. windows could not be ed Professional (QP). to his right bedroom window esser that was approximately nd about 3 feet in height e dresser. windows could not be						
		l by a dresser that was						

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND LAN OF CONNECTION			A. BUILDING: _		GOWN ELTE	
MHL041-887		B. WING		03/13/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
OUMANED	WOOD ODOUBLIONS	5316 SUMI	MERWOOD DR	IVE		
SUMMER	WOOD GROUP HOME	GREENSB	ORO, NC 274	55		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	6 Continued From page 1		V 736			
	approximately 4-5 feet in length and about 3 ½- 4 feet in height.  Review on 3/11/24 of the North Carolina Residential Building Code Section 310.2.1 revealed:  -"Emergency Egress - Every sleeping room shall have at least one operable window or exterior door approved for emergency egress. The units must be operable without the use of key or tool to a full clear opening. If a window is provided, the sill height may not be more than 44" above the floor. These must provide a clear opening of 4 square feet. The minimum height shall be 22 inches and minimum width is 20 inches (1996 Building Code). (For buildings built under the previous Residential Building Code the requirements allowed for a sill height of 48" and an opening of 432 square inches in area with a minim dimension of 16")."  Interview on 3/11/24 with Client #1 about whether he could open his bedroom window revealed: "I don't know how to open it, so someone (staff) will have to open it."  Interview on 3/11/24 with Client #2 about whether he could open his bedroom window revealed: -"I don't know how (to open the window)."  Interviews on 3/11/24 and 3/12/24 with the QP regarding Clients #1 and #2's bedroom windows not opening revealed: -"Nah, I can't open it. I don't know why." -The landlord was replacing all the windows					
	facility.  -The replacement of t siding began mid-Feb completed the first we					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 CV5111 If continuation sheet 2 of 4

PRINTED: 03/21/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

MHL041-887  MME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  S316 SUMMERWOOD OR CODE  GREENSBORD, NC 27455  PAID PHETEX (ACAD DEFICIENCE)  PROVIDER'S TANDEST OF DEFICIENCES  AND PHETEX (ACAD DEFICIENCE)  PROVIDER'S TANDEST OF DEFICIENCES  AND PHETEX (ACAD DEFICIENCE)  V 736  Continued From page 2  He initially stated he would have the windows opened by the next day (31/224), he later stated he notified the landford about the windows and a maintenance staff was coming to the facility his evening (311/24) be onsure the clients' bedroom windows open.  He would have the clients' dressers removed from in front of their bedroom windows this evening.  Interview on 3/12/24 with Staff #2 revealed: He was a former Residential Director (RD) at the facility, he was familiar with the facility and clients. He understood from maintenance staff that glue from the outdoor siding might have gotten on the clients' bedroom windows as the reason the windows did not open.  Review on 3/11/24 of a Plan of Protection dated 3/11/24 and signed by the OP revealed: What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? *Staff (QP) contacted Landiord of the home (facility). Landlord maintenance staff arrived at the home at 640 pm to open all the windows in the home. QP remained onsite until Maintenance Team was able to open all windows.  Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. "OP was on site at the time of Maintenance staff arrived to ensure that all windows at the home (facility) open. QP will ensure staff is aware of Indings and to be alter/wake to ensure client safety throughout the	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E SURVEY PLETED			
SUMMERWOOD GROUP HOME   STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   CRAFT   PREFIX   TAQ	MHL041-887		B. WING	B. WING		03/13/2024			
CA1-ID   PRIETIX   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIANCES   ID   PROVIDERS HAND OF CORRECTION (CACH CEACH DEFICIANCY) NERCESCED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   TAG    V 736   The initially stated he would have the windows opened by the next day (3/12/24); he later stated he notified the landlord about the windows and a maintenance staff was coming to the facility this evening (3/11/24) to ensure the clients' bedroom windows open.   He would have the clients' dressers removed from in front of their bedroom windows this evening.   Interview on 3/12/24 with Staff #2 revealed:   He was a former Residential Director (RD) at the facility, he was familiar with the facility and clients.   He understood from a maintenance staff that glue from the outdoor siding might have gotten on the clients' bedroom windows as the reason the windows did not open.   Review on 3/11/24 of a Plan of Protection dated 3/11/24 and signed by the QP revealed:   What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care?   *Staff (QP) contacted Landlord of the home (facility). Landlord maintenance staff arrived at the home at 6:40 pm to open all windows.   Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. "QP was on site at the time of Maintenance staff arrival to ensure that all windows at the home (facility) open. QP will ensure staff is aware of findings and to be alert/wake to ensure client safety throughout the			5316 SUI	MMERWOOD DRIV	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  MMERWOOD DRIVE				
-He initially stated he would have the windows opened by the next day (3/12/24); he later stated he notified the landlord about the windows and a maintenance staff was coming to the facility this evening (3/11/24) to ensure the clients' bedroom windows openHe would have the clients' dressers removed from in front of their bedroom windows this evening.  Interview on 3/12/24 with Staff #2 revealed: -He was a former Residential Director (RD) at the facility; he was familiar with the facility and clientsHe understood from a maintenance staff that glue from the outdoor siding might have gotten on the clients' bedroom windows as the reason the windows did not open.  Review on 3/11/24 of a Plan of Protection dated 3/11/24 and signed by the QP revealed: What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? "Staff (QP) contacted Landlord of the home (facility). Landlord maintenance staff arrived at the home at 6:40 pm to open all the windows in the home. QP remained onsite until Maintenance Team was able to open all windows.  Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. "QP was on site at the time of Maintenance staff arrival to ensure that all windows at the home (facility) open. QP will ensure staff is aware of findings and to be alertwake to ensure client safety throughout the	PREFIX	(4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE		
Two adult clients at this facility had diagnoses of Moderate and Severe IDD, Autism Spectrum Disorder, Bipolar Disorder and Oppositional	V 736	Continued From page 2  -He initially stated he would have the windows opened by the next day (3/12/24); he later stated he notified the landlord about the windows and a maintenance staff was coming to the facility this evening (3/11/24) to ensure the clients' bedroom windows open.  -He would have the clients' dressers removed from in front of their bedroom windows this evening.  Interview on 3/12/24 with Staff #2 revealed: -He was a former Residential Director (RD) at the facility; he was familiar with the facility and clientsHe understood from a maintenance staff that glue from the outdoor siding might have gotten on the clients' bedroom windows as the reason the windows did not open.  Review on 3/11/24 of a Plan of Protection dated 3/11/24 and signed by the QP revealed: What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care?  "Staff (QP) contacted Landlord of the home (facility). Landlord maintenance staff arrived at the home at 6:40 pm to open all the windows in the home. QP remained onsite until Maintenance Team was able to open all windows.  Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. "QP was on site at the time of Maintenance staff arrival to ensure that all windows at the home (facility) open. QP will ensure staff is aware of findings and to be alert/wake to ensure client safety throughout the night."  Two adult clients at this facility had diagnoses of		V 736					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 CV5111 If continuation sheet 3 of 4

PRINTED: 03/21/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED		
MHL041-887			B. WING 03			13/2024		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMERWOOD GROUP HOME  SUMMERWOOD GROUP HOME  SUMMERWOOD DRIVE  GREENSBORO, NC 27455							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
V 736	windows in their bedrebe opened. Client #1 top that blocked his p window that could have from the facility in the Client #2 had a dress to both his bedroom vimpeded his evacuative event of an emergence.	ooms that were unable to had a dresser with a TV on athway to the right bedroom we impeded his evacuation event of an emergency. er that blocked his pathway windows that would have on from the facility in the by. tutes a Type A2 rule al risk of serious harm and	V 736					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 CV5111 If continuation sheet 4 of 4